

ITEM NO.502

COURT NO.2

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).493/2022

SUBHASH DESAI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, GOVERNOR OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.Respondent(s)

([FOR DIRECTIONS])

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.92215/2022-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.92217/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.92216/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES, IA No. 100297/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 469/2022 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.88601/2022-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.88602/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.88964/2022-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 88964/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 89960/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

W.P.(C) No. 468/2022 (X)

(WITH IA No. 88604/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 88603/2022 - STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(C) No. 470/2022 (X)

(WITH IA No. 88697/2022 - EX-PARTE STAY)

W.P.(C) No. 479/2022 (X)

(WITH IA No. 90188/2022 - EX-PARTE STAY, IA No. 90189/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(C) No. 538/2022 (X)

(WITH IA No. 100285/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 98578/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 98577/2022 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 07-09-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kapil Sibbal, Sr. Adv.
 Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Adv.
 Mr. Anish R. Shah, AOR
 Mr. Rajesh Inamdar, Adv.
 Mr. Javedur Rahman, AOR
 Mr. Rohit Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Harsh Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Revanta Solanki, Adv.
 Mr. Sunny Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Nishant Patil, Adv.
 Mr. Nizam Pasha, Adv.
 Ms. Devyani Gupta, Adv.
 Ms. Tanvi Anand, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Bhandari, Adv.
 Ms. Aparajita Jamwal, Adv.

Mr. Abhikalp Pratap Singh, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Kailash Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Alok Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Vinay Kumar Aherodia, Adv.
 Mr. Abhinay, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
 Mr. K.M.Nataraj, ASG
 Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
 Mr. Shreyansh U.Lalit, Adv.
 Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
 Mr. Akshit Pradhan, Adv.
 Mr. Anirudh Bhat, Adv.
 Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Maninder Singh, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Mahesh Jethmalani, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Siddharth Bhatnagar, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Abhikalp Pratap Singh, AOR
 Mr. Chirag Shah, Adv.
 Mr. Utsav Trivedi, Adv.
 Mr. Abhinay, AOR
 Ms. Manini roy, Adv.
 Mr. Himanshu Sachdeva, Adv.
 Ms. Shivani Bhushan, adv.
 Mr. Pooran Chand Roy, Adv.
 Mr. Aniket Pawar, Adv.
 Mr. Ashish Kumar Yadav, Adv.
 Ms. Parul Khurana, Adv.
 Mr. Piyush Tiwari, Adv.
 Ms. Gunjan Mangla, Adv.
 Ms. Aagam Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Bharat S. Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Aarzo Aneja, Adv.
Ms. Ira Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Karsin Manocha Adv.
Ms. Shreya Saxena Adv.
Ms. Aadya Yadav Adv.
Ms. Gunjan Mangala, Adv.
Ms. Siya, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Sidhra, Adv.
Ms. Pracheta Kar, Adv.

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Inamdar, Adv.
Mr. Javedur Rahman, AOR
Mr. Rohit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Revanta Solanki, Adv.
Mr. Sunny Jain, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Patil, Adv.
Mr. Nizam Pasha, Adv.
Ms. Devyani Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Tanvi Anand, Adv.
Mr. Amit Bhandari, Adv.
Ms. Aparajita Jamwal, Adv.

Mr. Pai Amit, AOR
Ms. Pankhuri Bhardwaj, Adv.

Ms. Astha Prasad, AOR

Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, AOR.
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Yadav, AOR

Mr. Vijay Pal, Adv.
Mr. Mahendra V. Kwachla, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kundan Lal, Adv.
Mr. Deepankar, Adv.
Mr. Pramod Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Kailash Prashad Pandey, AOR

Mr. Shreyas Gacche, Adv.
Mr. Rajasaheb Patil, Adv.
Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR

Mr. Ashok Kumar Gupta Ii, AOR

Mr. Arvind P Datar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Dipesh Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Barua, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1 List the proceedings on 27 September 2022. for taking up IA Nos 101776 and 101777 of 2022 and for issuing further procedural directions.
- 2 Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the contesting parties and for the Election Commission shall file brief notes of submissions not exceeding three pages on the IAs to facilitate further arguments. They shall also be emailed to the Court Master at cmvc.dyc@gmail.com two days before the next date of listing.

**(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER**